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By the Common Carrier Bureau:


1.
The Bureau has under consideration a Letter of Appeal filed by the Western Heights Public School District (Western Heights) on June 24, 1999, seeking review of a decision issued by the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (Administrator).  Western Heights seeks review of the SLD's denial of its application for discounts under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism.
  For the reasons set forth below, we deny the Letter of Appeal.


2.
Under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism, eligible schools, libraries, and consortia that include eligible schools and libraries, may apply for discounts for eligible telecommunications services, Internet access, and internal connections.


3.
After complying with the Commission’s competitive bidding requirements, Western Heights chose Lucent Technologies as its service provider.  Subsequent to filing its FCC Form 471, however, Western Heights determined that the Lucent system would not adequately serve the needs of the school system.  Western Heights filed a request to revise its funding application asking SLD to substitute Integrative Solutions for Lucent as its service provider.  Additionally, Western Heights reduced the amount requested for discounts in its FCC Form 471.  In its Funding Commitment letter, dated February 9, 1999, the SLD granted Western Heights’ request for discounts and permitted Western Heights to substitute Integrative Solutions as its service provider.  Because the award was for an amount less than the Integrative Solutions contract amount (albeit the same amount requested in Western Heights’ revised FCC Form 471), the school district filed a Letter of Inquiry with SLD questioning the decision.  The SLD considered the Letter of Inquiry as an appeal of its funding decision.  In reviewing the case, SLD learned from the consulting firm that Western Heights hired to oversee its universal service application process that Western Heights erroneously neglected to consider costs for labor and installation of the Integrative Solutions system and consequently mistakenly advised SLD to reduce the estimated prediscount cost for the service.  In reviewing Western Heights’ request for discounts, the Administrator overturned the decision in the Funding Commitment Letter and concluded that, because more than 50 percent of the requested services were ineligible for discounts, the entire funding request for the Integrative Solutions system should be denied.


4.
In its request for review of the SLD's decision that is now before us, Western Heights requests that the February 9, 1999 decision be reinstated with the inclusion of the amount representing the costs of labor and installation that were previously omitted.


5.
Upon review of the record before us, we uphold the determination of the Administrator.  The Integrative Solutions proposal includes funding requests for ineligible internal connections hardware, such as voice over Internet protocol and video conferencing equipment.  The Commission has determined that schools and libraries are not eligible to receive support for services or equipment that do not qualify as telecommunications services, Internet access, or internal connections.  While video service is an eligible telecommunications service, Western Heights’ internal connections hardware used to support this service is not eligible for discounts because it does not provide a necessary transmission function.




6.
ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722 (a), that the Letter of Appeal filed by the Western Heights School District on June 24, 1999 IS DENIED. 





FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION





Yog R. Varma





Deputy Chief, Common Carrier Bureau 




    �  Section 54.719(c) of the Commission's rules provides that any person aggrieved by an action taken by a division of the Administrator may seek review from the Commission.  47 C.F.R. § 54.719(c).


    �  47 C.F.R.  §§ 54.502, 54.503.


� In the alternative, Western Heights requests that the Commission transfer this matter back to the Administrator to issue a supplemental decision on appeal.  Western Heights contends that the issuance of an Administrator’s Decision on Appeal in response to Western Heights’ Letter of Inquiry denied Western Heights an opportunity to seek review of the SLD's determination at the Administrator’s level .  Because we are reviewing this matter de novo, we believe a referral of this case back to the Administrator is not warranted. 


� See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal  Service, Report and Order, CC Docket No. 96-45, FCC Rcd. 8776, 9021, para. 460 (1997) (Universal Service Order), as corrected by Errata, CC Docket No. 96-45 (rel. June 4, 1997), affirmed in part, reversed in part, remanded in part in Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F. 3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).  See also Services Eligible for Discounts, Public Notice¸ CC Docket 96-45, DA 98-1110 (rel. June 11, 1998).
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